

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED MEXICAN STATES

Petitioner,

v.

LION MEXICO CONSOLIDATED L.P.

Respondent.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03185 (TFH)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE PETITION TO  
VACATE AN ARBITRAL AWARD AND OPPOSITION TO THE CROSS-PETITION  
TO CONFIRM, RECOGNIZE, AND ENFORCE AN ARBITRAL AWARD**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Stephan E. Becker  
D.C. Bar No. 366676  
Kristina Fridman (*pro hac vice*)  
1200 Seventeenth Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036-3006  
Tel.: +1 (202) 663-8000  
stephan.becker@pillsburylaw.com  
kristina.fridman@pillsburylaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner Government of Mexico*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1
- II. THE AWARD SHOULD BE VACATED AND THE CROSS-PETITION DENIED.....2
  - A. The Tribunal Exceeded its Power by Disregarding the “Literal Meaning” of Article 1105 .....2
  - B. The Tribunal Manifestly Disregarded the Law Regarding Article 1105 .....9
    - 1. Manifest Disregard of the Law Still Applies in the D.C. Circuit .....9
    - 2. The Arbitral Tribunal Manifestly Disregarded the Law .....10
  - C. The Award Should Not Be Confirmed Because It Should Be Set Aside .....13
- III. CONCLUSION.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>Cases</u>  | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Affinity Fin. Corp. v. AARP Fin., Inc.</i> ,<br>794 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011).....   | 10      |
| <i>Al-Harbi v. Citibank, N.A.</i> ,<br>85 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....  | 10      |
| <i>Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 724 (D.D.C. 2012).....   | 12      |
| <i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Arg.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 25 (2014).....   | 3       |
| <i>Coffee Beanery, Ltd. v. WW, LLC</i> ,<br>300 F. Appx. 415 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....   | 9       |
| <i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....   | 9       |
| <i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-<br/>Exploración y Prod.</i> ,<br>962 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 6       |
| <i>Coyne v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> ,<br>308 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2018).....   | 10, 13  |
| <i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 576 (2008).....  | 9       |
| <i>Hill v. Wackenhut Servs. Int’l</i> ,<br>971 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....   | 5, 8    |
| <i>Lessin v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> ,<br>481 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....  | 10      |
| <i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Mold.</i> ,<br>985 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....   | 3       |
| <i>Mesa Power Grp., LLC v. Gov’t of Canada</i> ,<br>255 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2017).....  | 11      |
| <i>Republic of Arg. v. AWG Grp. Ltd.</i> ,<br>211 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2016).....  | 5       |

*Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.*,  
4 F.4<sup>th</sup> 148 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....9

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....5

*Sutherland Global Servs. v. Adam Techs. Int’l SA de C.V.*,  
639 F. Appx. 697 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

*Swift Industries, Inc. v. Botany Industries, Inc.*,  
466 F.2d 1125 (3rd Cir. 1972) .....5

*Termorio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.*,  
487 F. 3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

*United Paperworks Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 29 (1987).....3

*Wachovia Sec. LLC v. Brand*,  
671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) .....9

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10..... *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 202..... 13

9 U.S.C. § 207..... 13, 14

9 U.S.C. § 208..... 13

Other Authorities

North American Free Trade Agreement, Can.-Mex.-U.S., Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M  
289 (1993)..... *passim*

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331  
(1969).....4

New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral  
Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (1958).....13

NAFTA Free Trade Commission, Notes of Interpretation of Certain Chapter 11  
Provisions, July 31, 2001 .....5

*Grand River Enterprises Six Nations v. United States*, UNCITRAL, Award, Jan.  
12, 2011.....12

*Joshua Dean Nelson v. United Mexican States*, ICSID Case No. UNCT/17/1,  
 Final Award, June 5, 2020 .....11

*Mobil Investments Canada Inc. et al. v. Canada*, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/07/4,  
 Request for Arbitration, Nov. 1, 2007 .....7

*Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Government of Canada*, UNCITRAL, Interim Award, June  
 26, 2000.....7

*Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Government of Canada*, UNCITRAL, Award on the  
 Merits, Apr. 10, 2001 .....7

*Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Government of Canada*, UNCITRAL, Award in Respect of  
 Damages, May 31, 2002 .....6

*S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada*, UNCITRAL, Partial Award, Nov. 13,  
 2000.....6

*Valeri Belokon v. The Kyrgyz Republic*, UNCITRAL, Award, Oct. 24, 2014 .....12
